billbox® EDIFACT
Message Implementation Guideline
INVOIC D.96A
INVOIC D.01B
Version: 1.3
Last modified: 08.6.2020
billbox® | EDI-MIG (Message Implementation Guideline)
© 2020 – billbox AG

+49 (0) 1805 2455269
 19 / 25
c241/e5153 Tax type code M / 1 VAT Has to be
VAT – value added tax
c243/e5278 Tax rate M / 1 19 Tax rate as percentage
5.21  SG25 / SG38 / ALC
ALC+A+++1'
Element Name Application
Mandatory or
Conditional /
Repetitions
Example data Description
e5463 Allowance or Charge
qualifier
M / 1 A A = Allowance (e.g. “Discount”)
C = Charge (e.g. “Transport Cost”)
5.22  SG25 / SG38 / SG40 / PCD
PCD+1:5.00'
Element Name Application
Mandatory or
Conditional /
Repetitions
Example data Description
c501/e5245 Percentage qualifier M / 1 1 1 – allowance
2 – charge
3 – allowance or charge
c501/e5482 Percentage  M / 1 5.00 Percentage
5.23  SG25 / SG38 / SG41 / MOA
MOA+8:2.50'
Element Name Application
Mandatory or
Conditional /
Repetitions
Example data Description
c516/e5025 Monetary amount
type qualifier
M / 1 8 Has to be
8 – Allowance or charge amount
c516/e5004 Monetary amount M / 1 2.50 Amount
5.24  UNS
UNS+S'
This control segment has to appear at the end of line items section and before summary
section SG48 / MOA.
5.25  SG48 / MOA
This segment is expected three times, once for every amounty type (77, 125, 124).
MOA+77:216.48'
Element Name Application  Example data Description
billbox® | EDI-MIG (Message Implementation Guideline)
© 2020 – billbox AG
Questions?
+49 (0) 1805 2455269
 20 / 25
Mandatory or
Conditional /
Repetitions
c516/e5025 Monetary amount
type qualifier
M / 1 77 Has to be
77 – invoice amount
125 – taxable amount
124 – tax amount
c516/e5004 Monetary amount M / 1 216.48 Monetary amount
5.26  UNT
UNT+34+111222'
Element Name Application